

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**Ninth Circuit Docket No. 11-15799**

---

**WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT and  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,**  
Plaintiffs-Appellants

**v.**

**BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,**  
Defendant-Appellee,

and

**SPRING VALLEY WIND LLC,**  
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada,  
3:11-cv-0053-HDM-VPC

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

**Kristin F. Ruether**

(ISB # 7914)

Advocates for the West

P.O. Box 1612

Boise, ID 83701

(208) 342-7024 x 208

kruether@advocateswest.org

**David H. Becker**

(OSB # 081507)

Law Office of David H. Becker, LLC

917 SW Oak Street, Ste. 409

Portland, OR 97205

(503) 525-0193

davebeckerlaw@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3**

**STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS .....8**

**I. SETTING AND WILDLIFE OF SPRING VALLEY.....8**

**II. BLM’s 2005 WIND PROGRAMMATIC EIS.....12**

**III. APPROVAL OF SPRING VALLEY WIND ENERGY FACILITY..13**

**LEGAL BACKGROUND .....18**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....19**

**ARGUMENT.....22**

**I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....22**

**II. WWP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIM  
THAT BLM FAILED TO ANALYZE CUMULATIVE IMPACTS.....23**

**A. NEPA and Cumulative Impacts.....23**

**B. The EA’s Analysis of Cumulative Impacts on Bats is Inadequate. ....25**

**C. The Cumulative Impacts Analysis on Sage-Grouse is Inadequate. ....29**

**III. WWP IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS CLAIM  
THAT BLM FAILED TO PREPARE THE REQUIRED  
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT. ....31**

**A. NEPA’s EIS Requirement. ....31**

**B. Impacts on Bats Will Be Significant.....32**

*1. Uncertain, controversial, and unknown risks. ....32*

*2. Proximity to ecologically critical areas. ....40*

*3. Cumulative impacts. ....40*

**C. Impacts on Sage-Grouse Will Be Significant.....41**

<b>D. BLM Cannot Tier to the Wind PEIS to Avoid an EIS. ....</b>	<b>42</b>
<b>IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN STRIKING DR. TUTTLE’S DECLARATION AND ITS BEING STRICKEN WAS PREJUDICIAL. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>A. The Court of Appeals has jurisdiction to review the order striking the Tuttle Declaration. ....</b>	<b>44</b>
<b>B. The district court abused its discretion by striking Dr. Tuttle’s Declaration. ....</b>	<b>46</b>
<b>V. SITE-CLEARING AND CONSTRUCTION WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO WWP’S INTERESTS IN WILDLIFE. ....</b>	<b>51</b>
<b>VI. THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST REQUIRES AN INJUNCTION .....</b>	<b>55</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>58</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*al-Kidd v. Ashcroft*, 580 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 44, 45

*Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell*, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....22

*Anderson v. Evans*, 314 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 31, 32, 33, 35

*Animal Welfare Inst. v. Beech Ridge Energy*, 675 F. Supp. 2d 540 (D. Md. 2009)  
 ..... 37, 56, 57, 58

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....18

*Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood*, 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....19

*Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. NHTSA*, 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....32

*Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 349 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003) .....49

*Earth Island Instit. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003) .....31

*Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....18

*Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck*, 222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000).....50

*Great Basin Mine Watch v. Hankins*, 456 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) .....24

*Hendricks v. Bank of America*, 408 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 44, 46

*Idaho Watersheds Project v. Hahn*, 307 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2002).....50

*Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. BLM*, 387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004) .....  
 .....24, 27, 30, 42

*Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir.2002) .....18

*Laflamme v. FERC*, 852 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1988) .....33

*Lands Council v. McNair*, 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) .....22

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*, 490 U.S. 360, 378 (1989) .....23

*ONRC v. Goodman*, 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 31, 32, 55

*Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM*, 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....19

*Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006).....54

*Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. BLM*, No. 2:06-cv-1293-LDG, 2007 WL 1288783  
 (D. Nev. Apr 30, 2007).....55

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....19

*San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. FWS*, 657 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2009)  
 .....52

*Save Our Sonoran v. Flowers*, 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005).....52

*Seattle Audubon Soc’y v. Espy*, 998 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1993) .....49

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*, 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....54

*Westland Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2005) .23

*Lands Council v. Powell*, 395 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 47, 50

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S.  
 29 (1983).....45

*Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt*, 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001),  
*abrogated on other grounds by Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*, 130 S.Ct.  
 2743 (2010)..... 33, 35, 37

*N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel*, 851 F. 2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1988).....58

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)  
 ..... 18, 32, 40, 41

*Quechan Tribe v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, No. 10cv2241-LAB, 2010 WL 5113197  
 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2010) .....57

*S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 588 F.3d  
 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....42

*S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Allred*, Civ. No. 08-2187, 2009 WL 765882  
 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2009).....57

*S.W. Ctr. for Biol. Diversity v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 100 F.3d 1443 (9th Cir. 1996) ..23

*Streit v. County of Los Angeles*, 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001).....45

*Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n*, 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....44

*Te-Moak Tribe v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*, 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 25, 29  
*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 555 U.S. 7, --, 129 S. Ct. 365, 374 (2008) ...22

**STATUTES**

16 U.S.C. § 1532.....11  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1, 44  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1  
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....1  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....31  
43 C.F.R. § 4.21 .....6  
5 U.S.C. § 706.....1  
H.R. 4853 § 707 .....13

**RULES**

12-Month Findings for Petitions to List the Greater Sage-Grouse (*Centrocercus urophasianus*) as Threatened or Endangered, 75 Fed. Reg. 13,910 (Mar. 23, 2010)..... passim

**REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a).....18  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) ..... passim  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....23
